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 Rambler Intersects 102 Meters of 1.65% Copper  

Including 35.8 Meters of 2.59% Copper,  

Extending Mineralization 550 m Down-dip of Current Mineral Resource 

  

London, England - Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada - Rambler Metals and Mining plc (TSXV: 

RAB, AIM: RMM) ("Rambler" or "the Company"), a copper and gold producer, explorer, and 

developer is pleased to announce that the second hole in its surface exploration program has 

intersected significant Lower Footwall Zone mineralization 200 meters deeper than the previous drill 

hole.  

EXPLORATION UPDATE  

The diamond drill hole was drilled from surface to a depth of 1686 meters, intersecting 

continuous Lower Footwall Zone mineralization grading 1.65% Copper ('Cu') over 102 

meters 

Highlights from drill hole RM17-25b include: 

                                Lower Footwall Zone ('LFZ') 
                                                102.0 meters of 1.65% Cu (From 1481.0m to 1583.0m) 
                                                Including 35.8 meters of 2.59% Cu (From 1481.0m to 1516.0m) and  

     Including 27.0 meters of 1.98 % Cu (From 1556.0m to 1583.0m) 
  

The mineralized intersections in RM17-25b lie approximately 200 meters down dip from 

the 40 meters of 1.42% Cu intersected in the previous hole, RM17-25a (see press release of 

September 14, 2017 and figure 1). 

The abundance of cross cutting, barren mafic dykes in the deeper LFZ intercepts of RM17-

25b has declined relative to their abundance in the previous surface hole and in the current 

LFZ mining areas further up-dip.  This decline in abundance of internal waste leads to the 

longer, continuous intercept at depth. 

Norman Williams, President and CEO, commented: 

"This latest Lower Footwall Zone intersection from the surface diamond drilling program is 
the thickest continuous LFZ mineralization discovered on the property to date.  In the past 
similar grades have been seen over narrower intervals, ranging from 40 to 70 meters, 
bounded by barren mafic dykes. In this latest drill hole these barren mafic dykes occupy less 
than 10% of the drill core, allowing for a much thicker mineralized area. 

  
"With holes RM17-25a and 25b we have now extended the LFZ an additional 550 meters 
down-dip beyond any previous drilling.  We believe we have clearly demonstrated that the 
LFZ mineralization does indeed continue beyond our defined mineral reserves and increases 



in grade and thickness with depth.  We look forward to continuing this surface drill program 
further in the New Year following an evaluation of the information collected to date." 

  
  

LOWER FOOTWALL ZONE SURFACE EXPLORATION 

A directional surface drilling program was initiated in June 2017 to test the down plunge continuity 

of the Lower Footwall Zone and Ming South massive sulphide zone. The most recent hole, R17-25b, 

was turned off from the RM17-25a parent hole at a depth of 890 m utilizing Devico directional 

drilling. The hole penetrated the Upper Pacquet Harbour mafic sequence to a depth of 1379 meters, 

where it intersected the hanging wall/footwall horizon familiar in the Ming Mine.  This horizon is the 

contact with the underlying Rambler rhyolite and is host to the deposit Rambler is currently mining, 

as well as the five other past producing ore bodies within the Rambler camp. Lower Footwall Zone 

chalcopyrite stringer mineralization was intersected below 1392 meters and was accompanied by 

increasing chlorite alteration. Grades returned from the entire LFZ encompassed 102.0 m of 1.65% 

Cu, including separate intercepts of 35.8 m of 2.59% Cu and 27.0 m of 1.98% Cu.  The hole was 

completed to a total depth of 1686 meters.  

  

Table 1 - Highlighted Significant Assay Results from RM17-25b 
(See Note 1 and Appendix I below for further details) 

  

Drill Hole ZONE 
From 

(m) 

To 

(m) 

Length 

(m) 

Copper 

(%) 

Gold 

(g/t) 

Silver 

(g/t) 

Zinc 

(%) 

RM17-25b LFZ 1481.00 1583.00 102.00 1.65 0.07 1.76 0.02 

including LFZ 1481.00 1516.77 35.77 2.59 0.12 2.71 0.03 

including LFZ 1530.00 1538.33 8.33 1.21 0.06 1.90 0.02 

including LFZ 1556.00 1583.00 27.00 1.98 0.07 2.05 0.01 

  

  

Click on, or paste the following link into your web browser, to view the PDF document of 
Figure 1 - 3D Isometric of the Ming Mine with 2017 Surface Drill Holes 

  

http://www.rns-pdf.londonstockexchange.com/rns/5274X_1-2017-11-26.pdf  

  
  
  
  
Note 1: Results reported are accurate and reflective as of the date of release.  The Company performs regular auditing and 

reconciliation reviews on its processes following which past results may be adjusted to reflect any changes.   Core lengths 

can vary depending on the angle the drill hole intersects the mineralized body.  True widths are estimate to range between 

90-95% of core lengths. 
  
Larry Pilgrim, P.Geo., is the Qualified Person responsible for the technical content of this release and has reviewed and 

approved it accordingly. Mr. Pilgrim is an independent consultant contracted by Rambler Metals and Mining Canada 

Limited.  Tonnes referenced are dry metric tonnes unless otherwise indicated. 
  
Rambler maintains an ongoing quality assurance and quality control program ('QA/QC') to ensure that exploration data 

collected adheres to all compliance regulations and CIM best practices. Rambler maintains written field procedures and has 

had independent audit and verification geological database and all data related to drilling, surveying, sampling and assaying. 
  
Rambler's QA/QC program includes insertion of blanks, duplicates and standard samples in regular intervals.  Analytical 

control measures for the drilling program involve both internal and external laboratory check samples to ensure that data 

http://www.rns-pdf.londonstockexchange.com/rns/5274X_1-2017-11-26.pdf


received and used are accurate and reliable. Rambler has integrated the database management program MX Deposit as an 

effective and efficient way to manage assay data as well as QA/QC tracking and reporting.  
  
All core samples assayed and pertaining to this report were completed by Eastern Analytical Limited located at Springdale, 

Newfoundland. Eastern Analytical Limited is an ISO 17025 accredited laboratory and bears no relationship to the Rambler.  
  
Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Service Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX 

Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release. 
  
The information contained within this announcement is deemed by the Company to constitute inside information as 

stipulated under the Market Abuse Regulations (EU) No. 596/2014 ('MAR'). Upon the publication of this 

announcement via Regulatory Information Service ('RIS'), this inside information is now considered to be in the 

public domain. 
  

  

ABOUT RAMBLER METALS AND MINING 

Rambler is a mining and development company that in November 2012 brought its first mine into 
commercial production.  Rambler has a 100 per cent ownership in the Ming Copper-Gold Mine, a 
fully operational base and precious metals processing facility and year round bulk storage and 
shipping facility; all located on the Baie Verte peninsula, Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada. 

Rambler's ongoing Phase II plans are to increase mine and mill production to 1,250 mtpd by the fall 
2017.  This initial expansion has been fully funded through CEII Mining's investment.  Rambler will 
also continue advancing Phase III engineering studies with a view to further increase production to 
2,000 mtpd at the Ming Mine.  

Along with the Ming Mine, Rambler also owns 100 per cent of the former producing Little Deer/ 
Whales Back copper mines and has strategic investment in the former producing Hammerdown gold 
mine. 

Rambler is dual listed in London under AIM:RMM and in Canada under TSX-V:RAB. 

  

For further information, please contact: 
  

Norman Williams, CPA,CA 
President and CEO 
Rambler Metals & Mining Plc 
Tel No: 709-800-1929 
Fax No: 709-800-1921 

Peter Mercer 
Vice President, Corporate Secretary 
Rambler Metals & Mining Plc 
Tel No: +44 (0) 20 8652-2700 
Fax No: +44 (0) 20 8652-2719 

  
Nominated Advisor (NOMAD) 

  
Investor Relations  

David Porter 
Cantor Fitzgerald Europe 
Tel No: +44 (0) 20 7894 7000 

Nicole Marchand Investor Relations 
Tel No: 416- 428-3533 
Nicole@nm-ir.com  

  
Website: www.ramblermines.com  
  

Caution Regarding Forward Looking Statements: 

Certain information included in this press release, including information relating to future financial or operating performance and other 

statements that express the expectations of management or estimates of future performance constitute "forward-looking 

statements".  Such forward-looking statements include, without limitation, statements regarding copper, gold and silver forecasts, the 

financial strength of the Company, estimates regarding timing of future development and production and statements concerning possible 

expansion opportunities for the Company.  Where the Company expresses or implies an expectation or belief as to future events or results, 

http://www.ramblermines.com/


such expectation or belief are based on assumptions made in good faith and believed to have a reasonable basis.  Such assumptions include, 

without limitation, the price of and anticipated costs of recovery of, copper concentrate, gold and silver, the presence of and continuity of 

such minerals at modeled grades and values, the capacities of various machinery and equipment, the availability of personnel, machinery 

and equipment at estimated prices, mineral recovery rates, and others.  However, forward-looking statements are subject to risks, 

uncertainties and other factors, which could cause actual results to differ materially from future results expressed, projected or implied by 

such forward-looking statements.  Such risks include, but are not limited to, interpretation and implications of drilling and geophysical 

results; estimates regarding timing of future capital expenditures and costs towards profitable commercial operations.  Other factors that 

could cause actual results, developments or events to differ materially from those anticipated include, among others, increases/decreases 

in production; volatility in metals prices and demand; currency fluctuations; cash operating margins; cash operating cost per pound sold; 

costs per ton of ore; variances in ore grade or recovery rates from those assumed in mining plans; reserves and/or resources; the ability to 

successfully integrate acquired assets; operational risks inherent in mining or development activities and legislative factors relating to 

prices, taxes, royalties, land use, title and permits, importing and exporting of minerals and environmental protection.  Accordingly, undue 

reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements and the forward-looking statements contained in this press release are 

expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement.  The forward-looking statements contained herein are made as at the 

date hereof and the Company does not undertake any obligation to update publicly or revise any such forward-looking statements or any 

forward-looking statements contained in any other documents whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except 

as required under applicable security law. 

 

APPENDIX I - Assay listing for RM17-25b 

Drill Hole Sample No 
From 

(m) 

To 

(m) 

Length 

(m) 

Copper 

(%) 

Gold 

(g/t) 

Silver 

(g/t) 

Zinc 

(%) 

R17-25b 13874 1392.00 1393.00 1.00 0.13 0.22 1.10 0.01 

R17-25b 13875 1401.00 1402.00 1.00 0.07 0.14 1.30 0.01 

R17-25b 13876 1402.00 1403.00 1.00 0.02 0.09 0.70 0.01 

R17-25b 13877 1424.00 1424.50 0.50 0.01 0.05 0.50 0.02 

R17-25b 13878 1462.50 1462.90 0.40 0.01 0.02 0.30 0.01 

R17-25b 13879 1462.90 1464.00 1.10 0.09 0.11 0.60 0.01 

R17-25b 13881 1464.00 1464.39 0.39 0.01 0.01 0.30 0.01 

R17-25b 13882 1464.39 1465.00 0.61 0.01 0.01 0.10 0.00 

R17-25b 13883 1466.50 1466.80 0.30 0.02 0.01 0.30 0.01 

R17-25b 13884 1466.80 1468.00 1.20 0.02 0.02 0.30 0.01 

R17-25b 13885 1468.00 1469.00 1.00 0.01 0.01 0.20 0.01 

R17-25b 13886 1469.00 1470.00 1.00 0.03 0.02 0.20 0.02 

R17-25b 13887 1470.00 1471.00 1.00 0.09 0.03 0.30 0.01 

R17-25b 13888 1471.00 1471.60 0.60 0.09 0.03 0.20 0.00 

R17-25b 13889 1472.60 1473.00 0.40 0.14 0.03 0.40 0.01 

R17-25b 13891 1473.00 1474.00 1.00 0.38 0.03 0.50 0.01 

R17-25b 13892 1474.00 1475.00 1.00 0.71 0.07 0.90 0.01 

R17-25b 13893 1475.00 1476.00 1.00 1.61 0.17 1.70 0.02 

R17-25b 13894 1476.00 1477.00 1.00 0.20 0.03 0.50 0.01 

R17-25b 13895 1477.00 1478.00 1.00 0.72 0.05 0.90 0.00 

R17-25b 13896 1478.00 1479.00 1.00 0.20 0.03 0.30 0.00 

R17-25b 13897 1479.00 1480.00 1.00 0.39 0.04 0.40 0.00 

R17-25b 13898 1480.00 1481.00 1.00 0.99 0.14 1.30 0.01 

R17-25b 13899 1481.00 1482.00 1.00 1.65 0.15 2.10 0.01 

R17-25b 13901 1482.00 1483.00 1.00 1.23 0.12 1.40 0.01 

R17-25b 13902 1483.00 1484.00 1.00 3.00 0.13 3.20 0.02 

R17-25b 13903 1484.00 1485.00 1.00 3.25 0.16 3.10 0.02 

R17-25b 13904 1485.00 1486.00 1.00 1.96 0.16 2.20 0.01 



Drill Hole Sample No 
From 

(m) 

To 

(m) 

Length 

(m) 

Copper 

(%) 

Gold 

(g/t) 

Silver 

(g/t) 

Zinc 

(%) 

R17-25b 13905 1486.00 1487.00 1.00 1.32 0.13 1.60 0.01 

R17-25b 13906 1487.00 1488.00 1.00 0.81 0.05 0.90 0.01 

R17-25b 13907 1488.00 1489.00 1.00 2.93 0.17 3.20 0.02 

R17-25b 13908 1489.00 1490.00 1.00 2.27 0.11 2.70 0.01 

R17-25b 13909 1490.00 1491.00 1.00 1.70 0.11 1.80 0.01 

R17-25b 13911 1491.00 1492.00 1.00 3.74 0.24 4.20 0.01 

R17-25b 13912 1492.00 1493.00 1.00 1.19 0.10 1.40 0.01 

R17-25b 13913 1493.00 1494.15 1.15 1.44 0.06 1.60 0.02 

R17-25b 13914 1494.15 1495.00 0.85 0.02 0.01 0.20 0.01 

R17-25b 13915 1495.00 1496.05 1.05 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.01 

R17-25b 13916 1496.05 1497.00 0.95 1.66 0.07 1.60 0.02 

R17-25b 13917 1497.00 1498.09 1.09 2.56 0.09 2.30 0.03 

R17-25b 13918 1498.09 1499.00 0.91 7.44 0.18 7.60 0.09 

R17-25b 13919 1499.00 1500.00 1.00 4.65 0.11 3.70 0.06 

R17-25b 13921 1500.00 1501.00 1.00 3.64 0.14 3.30 0.06 

R17-25b 13922 1501.00 1501.77 0.77 8.15 0.19 9.30 0.14 

R17-25b 13923 1501.77 1503.00 1.23 1.63 0.06 1.60 0.03 

R17-25b 13924 1503.00 1504.00 1.00 1.92 0.07 1.80 0.02 

R17-25b 13925 1504.00 1505.00 1.00 2.69 0.15 2.30 0.03 

R17-25b 13926 1505.00 1506.00 1.00 2.01 0.06 2.50 0.03 

R17-25b 13927 1506.00 1507.00 1.00 0.52 0.03 0.90 0.01 

R17-25b 13928 1507.00 1508.00 1.00 2.64 0.11 2.50 0.03 

R17-25b 13929 1508.00 1508.57 0.57 5.56 0.15 6.50 0.05 

R17-25b 13931 1508.57 1509.03 0.46 0.40 0.02 0.70 0.01 

R17-25b 13932 1509.03 1510.00 0.97 4.61 0.14 4.50 0.06 

R17-25b 13933 1510.00 1510.65 0.65 3.62 0.11 3.30 0.07 

R17-25b 13934 1510.65 1511.15 0.50 11.80 0.52 12.60 0.31 

R17-25b 13935 1511.15 1512.00 0.85 5.78 0.11 5.90 0.13 

R17-25b 13936 1512.00 1513.00 1.00 3.36 0.12 3.30 0.06 

R17-25b 13937 1513.00 1514.00 1.00 1.60 0.24 1.80 0.01 

R17-25b 13938 1514.00 1515.00 1.00 0.93 0.14 1.10 0.01 

R17-25b 13939 1515.00 1516.00 1.00 0.78 0.04 1.10 0.02 

R17-25b 13941 1516.00 1516.77 0.77 1.01 0.05 1.30 0.04 

R17-25b 13942 1516.77 1517.60 0.83 0.04 0.01 0.30 0.02 

R17-25b 13943 1517.60 1518.00 0.40 0.48 0.03 0.90 0.02 

R17-25b 13944 1518.00 1519.00 1.00 0.63 0.02 0.80 0.02 

R17-25b 13945 1519.00 1520.00 1.00 0.47 0.03 0.80 0.01 

R17-25b 13946 1520.00 1521.00 1.00 0.43 0.02 0.80 0.01 

R17-25b 13947 1521.00 1522.00 1.00 0.57 0.03 0.60 0.01 

R17-25b 13948 1522.00 1523.00 1.00 0.54 0.02 0.90 0.01 

R17-25b 13949 1523.00 1524.00 1.00 0.49 0.01 0.60 0.02 

R17-25b 13951 1524.00 1525.00 1.00 0.26 0.02 0.50 0.00 

R17-25b 13952 1525.00 1526.00 1.00 0.10 0.02 0.70 0.00 



Drill Hole Sample No 
From 

(m) 

To 

(m) 

Length 

(m) 

Copper 

(%) 

Gold 

(g/t) 

Silver 

(g/t) 

Zinc 

(%) 

R17-25b 13953 1526.00 1527.20 1.20 0.59 0.03 0.50 0.01 

R17-25b 13954 1527.20 1528.17 0.97 0.11 0.01 0.05 0.00 

R17-25b 13955 1528.17 1529.00 0.83 0.49 0.04 0.20 0.01 

R17-25b 13956 1529.00 1530.00 1.00 0.78 0.05 0.70 0.01 

R17-25b 13957 1530.00 1531.00 1.00 1.48 0.05 1.40 0.01 

R17-25b 13958 1531.00 1532.00 1.00 1.34 0.05 1.70 0.02 

R17-25b 13959 1532.00 1533.00 1.00 2.94 0.09 2.60 0.04 

R17-25b 13961 1533.00 1534.00 1.00 1.16 0.03 1.20 0.03 

R17-25b 13962 1534.00 1535.00 1.00 0.11 0.04 0.10 0.01 

R17-25b 13963 1535.00 1536.00 1.00 0.39 0.08 0.50 0.01 

R17-25b 13964 1536.00 1537.00 1.00 1.30 0.15 1.60 0.01 

R17-25b 13965 1537.00 1538.33 1.33 1.03 0.01 1.20 0.01 

R17-25b 13966 1538.33 1539.00 0.67 0.10 0.01 0.20 0.00 

R17-25b 13967 1539.00 1540.00 1.00 0.08 0.01 0.10 0.00 

R17-25b 13968 1540.00 1541.00 1.00 0.01 0.01 0.10 0.00 

R17-25b 13969 1541.00 1542.00 1.00 0.01 0.01 0.10 0.00 

R17-25b 13971 1542.00 1542.85 0.85 0.01 0.01 0.30 0.00 

R17-25b 13972 1542.85 1544.00 1.15 0.72 0.04 1.00 0.01 

R17-25b 13973 1544.00 1545.00 1.00 0.70 0.04 0.60 0.01 

R17-25b 13974 1545.00 1545.70 0.70 0.06 0.01 0.20 0.01 

R17-25b 13975 1545.70 1546.00 0.30 0.02 0.01 0.20 0.00 

R17-25b 13976 1546.00 1547.00 1.00 0.77 0.03 0.80 0.01 

R17-25b 13977 1547.00 1548.00 1.00 1.15 0.05 1.10 0.01 

R17-25b 13978 1548.00 1549.27 1.27 0.02 0.01 0.10 0.01 

R17-25b 13979 1549.27 1550.00 0.73 0.16 0.02 0.30 0.01 

R17-25b 13981 1550.00 1551.00 1.00 0.06 0.01 0.40 0.00 

R17-25b 13982 1551.00 1552.00 1.00 1.68 0.07 1.90 0.01 

R17-25b 13983 1552.00 1552.63 0.63 0.53 0.01 0.50 0.01 

R17-25b 13984 1552.63 1554.00 1.37 0.01 0.01 0.10 0.00 

R17-25b 13985 1554.00 1554.91 0.91 0.01 0.01 0.10 0.00 

R17-25b 13986 1554.91 1556.00 1.09 0.55 0.05 0.90 0.00 

R17-25b 13987 1556.00 1557.00 1.00 1.60 0.06 1.90 0.01 

R17-25b 13988 1557.00 1558.00 1.00 0.73 0.03 0.60 0.01 

R17-25b 13989 1558.00 1559.00 1.00 0.98 0.02 1.20 0.01 

R17-25b 13991 1559.00 1560.00 1.00 2.35 0.07 2.10 0.01 

R17-25b 13992 1560.00 1561.00 1.00 2.42 0.13 2.20 0.02 

R17-25b 13993 1561.00 1562.00 1.00 0.44 0.01 0.80 0.01 

R17-25b 13994 1562.00 1563.00 1.00 1.50 0.03 1.40 0.01 

R17-25b 13995 1563.00 1564.00 1.00 0.42 0.03 0.40 0.00 

R17-25b 13996 1564.00 1565.00 1.00 3.28 0.09 3.30 0.01 

R17-25b 13997 1565.00 1566.00 1.00 5.32 0.14 4.40 0.01 

R17-25b 13998 1566.00 1567.14 1.14 0.78 0.05 1.00 0.01 

R17-25b 13999 1567.14 1568.00 0.86 3.05 0.15 3.00 0.02 



Drill Hole Sample No 
From 

(m) 

To 

(m) 

Length 

(m) 

Copper 

(%) 

Gold 

(g/t) 

Silver 

(g/t) 

Zinc 

(%) 

R17-25b 14001 1568.00 1569.00 1.00 5.48 0.22 4.70 0.03 

R17-25b 14002 1569.00 1570.00 1.00 1.48 0.05 1.20 0.01 

R17-25b 14003 1570.00 1571.00 1.00 2.61 0.06 3.10 0.01 

R17-25b 14004 1571.00 1572.00 1.00 1.89 0.04 1.80 0.01 

R17-25b 14005 1572.00 1573.00 1.00 2.62 0.08 2.70 0.01 

R17-25b 14006 1573.00 1574.00 1.00 3.64 0.11 3.80 0.01 

R17-25b 14007 1574.00 1574.65 0.65 1.40 0.05 1.70 0.01 

R17-25b 14008 1574.65 1575.06 0.41 0.03 0.01 0.40 0.00 

R17-25b 14009 1575.06 1576.00 0.94 0.26 0.03 0.50 0.01 

R17-25b 14011 1576.00 1577.00 1.00 1.99 0.05 2.00 0.01 

R17-25b 14012 1577.00 1578.00 1.00 2.12 0.08 2.50 0.01 

R17-25b 14013 1578.00 1579.00 1.00 0.75 0.03 1.00 0.01 

R17-25b 14014 1579.00 1580.00 1.00 0.44 0.02 0.90 0.01 

R17-25b 14015 1580.00 1581.00 1.00 0.90 0.06 1.20 0.01 

R17-25b 14016 1581.00 1582.00 1.00 2.04 0.15 2.50 0.01 

R17-25b 14017 1582.00 1583.00 1.00 3.83 0.15 4.20 0.01 

R17-25b 14018 1583.00 1584.00 1.00 0.10 0.03 0.50 0.01 

R17-25b 14019 1584.00 1585.00 1.00 0.90 0.04 1.20 0.01 

R17-25b 14021 1585.00 1586.00 1.00 0.84 0.10 1.30 0.01 

R17-25b 14022 1586.00 1587.03 1.03 0.33 0.04 0.80 0.01 

R17-25b 14023 1587.03 1587.49 0.46 0.05 0.02 0.30 0.00 

R17-25b 14024 1587.49 1588.00 0.51 0.98 0.14 1.60 0.01 

R17-25b 14025 1588.00 1589.00 1.00 0.63 0.07 1.00 0.01 

R17-25b 14026 1589.00 1589.70 0.70 0.48 0.04 0.90 0.01 

R17-25b 14027 1589.70 1590.35 0.65 0.01 0.02 0.40 0.00 

R17-25b 14028 1590.35 1591.00 0.65 0.05 0.03 0.60 0.01 

R17-25b 14029 1591.00 1592.00 1.00 1.09 0.06 1.70 0.02 

R17-25b 14031 1592.00 1593.00 1.00 0.50 0.03 1.00 0.01 

R17-25b 14032 1593.00 1594.00 1.00 0.67 0.02 1.40 0.01 

R17-25b 14033 1594.00 1595.00 1.00 0.31 0.02 0.60 0.01 

R17-25b 14034 1595.00 1596.00 1.00 1.50 0.05 2.30 0.02 

R17-25b 14035 1596.00 1597.00 1.00 0.21 0.03 0.70 0.01 

R17-25b 14036 1597.00 1598.00 1.00 0.16 0.04 0.70 0.01 

R17-25b 14037 1598.00 1599.00 1.00 0.80 0.04 1.00 0.01 

R17-25b 14038 1599.00 1600.00 1.00 0.36 0.12 0.80 0.01 

R17-25b 14039 1600.00 1601.00 1.00 0.96 0.06 1.50 0.01 

R17-25b 14041 1601.00 1602.00 1.00 0.16 0.03 0.60 0.01 

R17-25b 14042 1602.00 1603.00 1.00 0.39 0.05 0.70 0.01 

R17-25b 14043 1603.00 1604.00 1.00 0.79 0.06 1.40 0.01 

R17-25b 14044 1604.00 1605.00 1.00 0.40 0.04 0.80 0.01 

R17-25b 14045 1605.00 1606.00 1.00 0.52 0.13 1.10 0.01 

R17-25b 14046 1606.00 1607.00 1.00 0.10 0.03 0.60 0.01 

R17-25b 14047 1607.00 1608.02 1.02 0.12 0.03 0.60 0.01 



Drill Hole Sample No 
From 

(m) 

To 

(m) 

Length 

(m) 

Copper 

(%) 

Gold 

(g/t) 

Silver 

(g/t) 

Zinc 

(%) 

R17-25b 14048 1608.02 1608.90 0.88 0.01 0.02 0.30 0.01 

R17-25b 14049 1608.90 1610.05 1.15 0.03 0.38 0.40 0.01 

R17-25b 14051 1610.05 1611.00 0.95 0.03 0.05 0.40 0.01 

R17-25b 14052 1611.00 1612.00 1.00 0.17 0.06 0.90 0.01 

R17-25b 14053 1612.00 1613.00 1.00 0.19 0.05 1.10 0.01 

R17-25b 14054 1613.00 1614.00 1.00 0.06 0.04 0.50 0.01 

R17-25b 14055 1614.00 1615.00 1.00 0.11 1.00 0.70 0.01 

R17-25b 14056 1615.00 1616.00 1.00 0.13 1.64 0.90 0.01 

R17-25b 14057 1616.00 1617.28 1.28 0.01 0.19 0.50 0.01 

R17-25b 14058 1617.28 1618.00 0.72 0.00 0.24 0.20 0.00 

  

 
 
 


